T.	Juntanon	et	al.
Int	J	App	Pharm,	Vol	18,	Issue	4,	2026,	??-??
Original	Article
FREEZE-DRIED	BINARY	AND	TERNARY	SOLID	DISPERSIONS	OF	CANNABIDIOL:
FORMULATION,	CHARACTERIZATION,	AND	SOLUBILITY	ENHANCEMENT
THANAPORN	JUNTANON1 ,	NETI	WARANUCH1,3 ,	KORNKANOK	INGKANINAN2,3 ,	TASANA
PITAKSUTEEPONG1,3,4*
1Department	of	Pharmaceutical	Technology,	Faculty	of	Pharmaceutical	Sciences,	Naresuan	University,	Phitsanulok-65000,	Thailand.

Int	J	App	Pharm,	Vol	18,	Issue	4,	2026,	??-??
Table	1:	Percentage	yield,	CBD	content,	and	saturated	solubility	of	CBD	solid	dispersions	prepared	during	the	initial	screening	stage,
including	(a)	the	binary	systems	and	(b)	the	ternary	systems	with	various	types	of	surfactants,	using	35%	(v/v)	tert-butyl	alcohol	(t-BA)
as	the	solvent
Formulations	 %	Yield	 CBD	content	 Solubility	of	CBD	(µg/ml)	 Fold	increase
Pure	CBD	 - - 0.06 -
(a)	Binary	system
20%CBD/80%PVP-K30  97.14±1.70 97.62±3.87 1.27±0.45a 21.24
20%CBD/80%PVP-K90  95.23±1.61 97.19±2.14 1.94±0.16a 32.38
(b)	Ternary	system	with	various	surfactants
20%CBD/65%PVP-K30/15%TPGS 97.37±0.29 94.66±1.49 12.06±1.63b 200.92
20%CBD/65%PVP-K30/15%P188  99.01±0.33 98.67±1.34 12.79±1.87b 213.14
20%CBD/65%PVP-K30/15%P407† 99.30±0.25 99.41±4.22 390.60±20.90c 6,510.08
20%CBD/65%PVP-K90/15%TPGS  98.22±0.38 98.91±1.93 20.54±2.89b 342.34
20%CBD/65%PVP-K90/15%P188 99.09±0.26 99.06±0.76 13.72±0.56b 228.66
20%CBD/65%PVP-K90/15%P407† 99.68±0.65 98.56±1.35 419.31±8.15c 6,988.46
Note: Results are presented as mean±SD. Sample size was n = 3 for all formulations unless otherwise indicated; formulations marked with † were
analyzed with n = 4. Means not sharing a letter differ significantly (p<0.05, Games–Howell test, 95% confidence interval). Fold increase was calculated
relative to pure CBD solubility in Milli-Q water (0.0627 µg/ml) [4].
Solubility	enhancement

Increasing surfactant content improved solubility up to an optimal level, confirming the synergistic effect between polymer and surfactant. However,
excessive surfactant did not result in proportional improvement. This behavior may be attributed to excessive surfactant disrupting the polymer–
drug interaction network within the solid dispersion matrix. Elevated surfactant concentrations may weaken matrix integrity, alter local viscosity,
and affect micelle packing behavior, thereby reducing stabilization of the amorphous drug and promoting partial phase separation.
Reducing drug loading further enhanced solubility, likely due to improved molecular dispersion within the carrier matrix. Formulations F7 and F14
were identified as optimal systems.
Table	2:	Saturated	solubility	and	fold	enhancement	of	CBD	in	optimized	ternary	solid	dispersion	formulations	(CBD-TSD;	F1–F14)	with
varying	ratios	of	cannabidiol	(CBD),	polyvinylpyrrolidone	(PVP),	and	poloxamer	407	(P407),	measured	in	aqueous	solution
Code	 Formulations	 Drug/carrier	ratio
CBD:	PVP:	P407
Solubility	of	CBD
(µg/ml)
Fold	increase
CBD-TSD	products	with	PVP-K30
F1 20%CBD/65%PVP-K30/15%P407 20: 65: 15 390.60±20.90c,d,e  6,510.08
F2 20%CBD/60%PVP-K30/20%P407 20: 60: 20 622.58±18.55g 10,376.39
F3 20%CBD/50%PVP-K30/30%P407 20: 50: 30 224.75±20.38a 3,745.80
F4 15%CBD/55%PVP-K30/30%P407† 15: 55: 30 438.49±12.96e,f 7,308.14
F5 10%CBD/75%PVP-K30/15%P407 10: 75: 15 197.51±9.23a 3,291.78
F6 10%CBD/70%PVP-K30/20%P407† 10: 70: 20 321.09±21.52b,c 5,351.42
F7 10%CBD/60%PVP-K30/30%P407‡ 10: 60: 30 606.21±15.20g 10,103.46
CBD-TSD	products	with	PVP-K90
F8 20%CBD/65%PVP-K90/15%P407 20: 65: 15 419.31±8.15d,e 6,988.46
F9 20%CBD/60%PVP-K90/20%P407 20: 60: 20 632.45±8.37g 10,540.91